

18-1170

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAURA TRACY HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Massachusetts, BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,
Attorney General of New York, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Shanna Cleveland
Ronald A. Fein
Free Speech For People
1340 Centre Street
Suite 209
Newton, MA 02459
617-564-0672
scleveland@freespeechforpeople.org
Dated: October 12, 2018

Steven H. Shiffrin
Cornell Law School
103 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
607-255-4560
shs6@cornell.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. PROFIT-SEEKING COMPANIES HAVE NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ISSUE
 FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS THAT DECEIVE INVESTORS 3

 A. *Securities Laws Do Not Violate the First Amendment by Prohibiting
 Corporations from Issuing False or Deceptive Statements to Markets* 5

 B. *The State Securities Laws at Issue Here Properly Regulate Fraud and
 Misleading Speech to Investors and Markets* 10

 C. *Securities Laws Routinely and Appropriately Regulate Communications of
 Public Interest* 12

 D. *The Financial Risks of Climate Change Are Material to Investors* 14

 II. PROFIT-SEEKING COMPANIES HAVE NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ISSUE
 FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS THAT DECEIVE CONSUMERS 18

 A. *Consumer Protection Laws Do Not Violate the First Amendment When
 Regulating Misleading or Deceptive Speech* 19

 B. *Exxon’s Communications Here Are at Most Commercial Speech, Not
 Political Speech* 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	21-22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	21-23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>City of Pontiac General Employees Ret. Syst. V. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 278 F. Supp.3d 1128 (W.D. Ark. 2017).....	13
<i>Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 193 (1976).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 312, 94 N.E.3d 786 (Mass. 2018).....	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21, 24
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Vivendi Securities Litigation, S.A.</i> , 838 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Jinkosolor Holdings Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Nat’l Comm’n on Egg Nutrition v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7 th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	6

Table of Authorities – Continued	Pages
<i>Ramirez v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3862083, (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2018).....	8
<i>SEC v. Aerokinetic Energy Corp.</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 382 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC.</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute</i> , 851 F.2d 365, 376 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6, 7
<i>SEC v. Hitachi, Ltd.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. 98, 864 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>SEC v. Huttoe</i> , 1998 WL 34078092 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6-7
<i>SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9-10
<i>Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Silverstrand v. AMG Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 96 (1 st Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19-20
<i>United Paperworker Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1978).....	4, 21
<i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	21

Table of Authorities – Continued	Pages
Statutes	
Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A,	
§ 4.....	11
§ 6.....	11
New York Gen. Bus. Law, ch. 20	
art. 23-A	
§ 352.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77r.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78n.....	6, 10, 17
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	6, 9, 15
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-20.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8.....	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....	10, 17
Miscellaneous	
SEC, Division of Corporate Finance Staff, Legal Bulletin No. 14A (Jul. 12, 2002), https://www.sec.gov/interps/legal/cfslb14a.htm	10
SEC, Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate, 75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (Feb. 8, 2010).....	16
